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NOTICE 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that the 31st Annual General Meeting of the Members of M/s 
Tunkai India Limited will be held on Wednesday, the 30th day of September, 2015 at 
10.00 A.M at 23, Brabourne Road, Kolkata – 700001 to transact the following business: 
 
ORDINARY BUSINESS: 
 
1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2015, the Audited Profit & 

Loss Account and Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date together with Report of 
Directors' and Auditors' thereon. 
 

2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Daulat Singh Surana (DIN 00313888), who retires by rotation and 
being eligible offers himself for re-appointment. 
 

3. To ratify the appointment of the Statutory Auditors of the Company until the conclusion of next AGM 
and to fix their remuneration and in this respect, to pass, with or without modification (s) the following 
resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: 
 
“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 139, 142 of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
the Rules made thereunder, and pursuant to the recommendations of the Audit Committee of the 
Company, the appointment of M/S. Barkha & Associates, Chartered Accountants (Registration No. 
327573E ), as the Statutory Auditors of the Company, be and is hereby ratified  to hold office of 
Auditors from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting (AGM)until the conclusion of next 
Annual General Meeting and the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to fix their 
remuneration.” 

 
SPECIAL BUSINESS: 
 
4. APPOINTMENT OF MS. SHILPA AGARWAL  AS AN INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR 

 
To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s) the following 
resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: 

 
“RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to Section 149 and 152, 160 and 161 read with Schedule IV 
and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment 
and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment thereof for the time being in force), Ms. Shilpa Agarwal (holding DIN  05316269), be 
and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director of the Company up to September 30, 2019 
and shall not be liable to retire by rotation.” 
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5. APPOINTMENT OF MR. DAULAT SINGH SURANA AS A WHOLE – TIME DIRECTOR 
 
To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s) the following 
resolution as a Special Resolution: 
 

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198 and 203 read 
with Schedule V and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the 
Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), approval of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to the appointment of Mr. Daulat Singh Surana (holding 
DIN 00313888), as a Whole – Time Director and also designated as Key Managerial Personnel 
(KMP) of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years with effect from 14th August, 2015 on the 
terms and conditions including remuneration as set out in the Statement annexed to the Notice 
convening this Meeting and as recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
and approved by the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board” which term shall 
be deemed to include the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board), with liberty 
to the Board to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-appointment and / or 
remuneration as it may deem fit and as may be acceptable to Mr. Daulat Singh Surana, subject to 
the same not exceeding the limits specified under Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013.   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give 
effect to this resolution.” 

 
 

 

 
 By Order of the Board of Directors  

For TUNKAI INDIA LIMITED 
                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                    Sd/- 
                                                                                                                    Sandeep Kumar Surana 
                                                                                                                                Director 
                                                                                                                           DIN: 00313985                               
Place: Kolkata                                                                                                             
Date: August 14, 2015 
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Notes: 
 
1. The Statement pursuant to Section 102 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to the special 

business set out in the Notice is annexed.  
2. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE AGM IS ENTITLED TO 

APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE IN THE MEETING INSTEAD OF HIMSELF / 
HERSELF, AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. 

3. The instrument appointing the proxy duly completed, to be valid must be deposited at the Company's 
registered office not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting. A proxy form is 
enclosed. 

4. A PERSON CAN ACT AS PROXY FOR ONLY 50 MEMBERS AND HOLDING IN 
AGGREGATE NOT MORE THAN 10 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL OF THE 
COMPANY CARRYING VOTING RIGHTS. MEMBERS HOLDING MORE THAN 10 
PERCENT OF THE TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY CARRYING VOTING 
RIGHTS MAY APPOINT A SINGLE PERSON AS PROXY AND SUCH PERSON SHALL NOT 
ACT AS PROXY FOR ANY OTHER MEMBER. 

5. Corporate members intending to send their authorized representatives to attend the Meeting are 
requested to send to the Company a certified true copy of the Board Resolution authorising their 
representative to attend and vote on their behalf at the Meeting. 

6. Members / proxies should bring the duly filled Attendance Slip enclosed herewith to attend the meeting. 
7. In case of joint holders attending the Meeting, only such joint holder who is higher in the order of names 

will be entitled to vote. 
8. The voting rights of shareholders shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid up equity share capital 

of the Company as on the cut-off date. 
9. Members holding shares in physical form are advised to file nominations in respect of their 

shareholding in the Company, if not already registered and to submit the same to the Company.  
10. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books will remain closed from Saturday, the 26th of 

September, 2015 to Wednesday, the 30th of September, 2015 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of this 
AGM. 

11. Relevant documents referred to in this Notice are open for inspection by the members at the Registered 
Office of the Company on all working days, except Saturdays, during business hours up to the date of 
the AGM. 

12. Members are requested to update address & bank account details, whenever changed. 
13. The Company is concerned about the environment and utilizes natural resources in a sustainable 

way. We request you to update your email address with your Depository Participant to enable us 
to send you the Quarterly Reports, Notices, Annual Reports including financial statements, Board 
Reports, etc. and any other communications via email. All the shareholders holding shares in 
physical mode who have not registered their e-mail addresses so far are requested to register 
their-mail address to the Company for receiving all aforesaid communication from the Company, 
electronically. 

14. The Notice of the 31st AGM, along with the Annual Report, Attendance Slip and Proxy Form are being 
sent physically under the permitted mode. The documents referred to above are also available on the 
Company's website. 
 

15. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) has mandated the submission of the Permanent 
Account Number (PAN) by every participant in the securities market. Members holding shares in 
electronic form are, therefore, requested to submit their PAN to their respective Depository 
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Participant(s) and Members holding shares in physical form are requested to submit their PAN details to 
the Company/R&TA. 

16. Shareholders are requested to give their valuable suggestions for improvement of our investor 
services. 

 
 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 
2013 

Annexure as referred to in the notes of the notice 
Item No. 4 
 
The Board, at its meeting held on 30th March, 2015 has appointed Ms. Shilpa Agarwal as an Additional 
Director (designated as Independent Director) of the Company w.e.f 30th March, 2015, pursuant to Section 
161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Articles of Association of the Company. As per provisions of the 
Act, she would hold office of Directors up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting (AGM) unless 
appointed as a Director of the Company by the Shareholders. The Company has received a notice in writing 
under the provisions of Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013, from a member along with a deposit of 
prescribed sum of money, proposing the candidature of Ms. Shilpa Agarwal for the office of an Independent 
Director, to be appointed under the provisions of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

In the opinion of the Board, Ms. Shilpa Agarwal fulfils the conditions specified in the Companies Act, 2013 
and rules made thereunder for her appointment as an Independent Director and she is independent of the 
management.  

Accordingly, the Board recommends the resolution in relation to appointment of Ms. Shilpa Agarwal as an 
Independent Director, for the approval by the shareholders of the Company up to March 29, 2020 pursuant 
to Section 149 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made there under. 
Further, she shall not be liable to retire by rotation.  

Copy of the draft letter of appointment of Ms. Shilpa Agarwal as an Independent Director setting out the 
terms and conditions is available for inspection by members during working hours at the Registered Office 
of the Company. 

Except Ms. Shilpa Agarwal, no Director, key managerial personnel or their relatives, is in any way, 
financially or otherwise interested or concerned in the resolution. 

The Board recommends the Ordinary resolution set forth in Item no. 4 of the Notice, for the approval by the 
shareholders of the Company. 

 
Item No. 5 
 
The Board at its meeting held on 14th August, 2015, has appointed, subject to the approval of members in the 
general meeting, Mr. Daulat Singh Surana as a Whole-time Director of the Company of the Company and 
also designated him as Key managerial personnel (KMP) for a period of 3 (three) years commencing from 
14th August, 2015 on the following remuneration, perquisites and other terms & conditions as recommended 
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee: 
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A. Salary: Rs. 50,000/- per month.  
 
B. Perquisite : 
 

Other Terms:  

(i) He shall be entitled to reimbursement of travelling, entertainment and all other expenses actually and 
properly incurred for legitimate business need of the Company but subject to rules of the Company framed 
from time to time. 

 
(ii) He shall be reimbursed out of pocket expenses as may be incurred by him in the course of discharging 
his duties in the capacity of Whole Time Director. 

 

(iii) Mr. Daulat Singh Surana, so long as he functions as Whole Time Director, shall not be paid any sitting 
fee for attending meeting of the Board of Directors or any Committee thereof.  

(iv) Either party may terminate the agreement by giving 3(three) months notice in writing without 
assigning any reason. 

 
Mr. Daulat Singh Surana is a Commerce Graduate he has been appointed as a Whole-time Director of the 
Company and looking after all the business operation. 
 
Mr. Daulat Singh Surana holds 29,100 equity shares of the Company. 
 
In view of the provision of section 197(3) and Part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 where in 
any financial year during the currency of tenure of a managerial person, a Company has no profit or its profit 
are inadequate the appointment of a person as managerial personnel is to be approved by the members by 
passing a special resolution. 
 
A Statement as per Schedule V (third proviso of Section II of Part II) in respect of appointment of Mr. 
Daulat Singh Surana as a Whole-time Director is annexed hereto which forms part of this explanatory 
statement. 
 
Except Mr. Daulat Singh Surana & Mr. Sandeep Kumar Surana, none of the Directors or any key 
managerial personnel or their relatives is in any way, financially or otherwise, directly or indirectly, 
concerned or interested in the aforesaid resolution. 
 
 
The Board recommends the special resolution as set forth in Item no. 5 for the approval of the members of 
the Company. 
 
The letter of Appointment issued to Mr. Daulat Singh Surana setting out the terms of his appointment is 
open for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company by any members during business hours in all 
working days till the conclusion of the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 
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       By Order of the Board of Directors  

                                                                                                                    For TUNKAI INDIA LIMITED 
                                                                                                                                                        Sd/- 

Sandeep Kumar Surana 
                                                                                                                                                 Director                          
                                                                                                                               DIN: 00313985                           
Place: Kolkata                                                                                                             
Date: August 14, 2015 

 
 
 
 
Statement as per Schedule V (third proviso of Section II of Part II) in respect of appointment of Mr. 
Daulat Singh Surana as a Whole-time Director 
 
I. General Information: 

1) Nature of industry: Real estate  
2) Date or expected date of commencement of commercial production: Not Applicable as it is an 

existing Company since 1984. 
3) In case of new Companies, expected date of commencement of activities as per project approved by 

financial institutions appearing in the prospectus: Not Applicable. 
4) Financial performance based on given indicators: 

       (Rs.) 
      31.3.2015 31.3.2014 31.3.2013 

                 Turnover (Gross):      6555329 8874530           12295584 
                 Net Profit :                   857538             881690              874200 
 

5) Foreign investments or collaborations, if any: Not Applicable 
 
 
 
II. Information about the appointee: 

 

Name of the appointee: Daulat Singh Surana 

Background details: Mr.  Daulat Singh Surana, age 67 years, has an 
experience in all over business management.  

Past remuneration NIL 
Recognition or awards NIL 



Tunkai India Limited 
CIN: L45203WB1984PLC038013 

 23, Brabourne Road, 6th Floor, Kolkata 700001  
                                       Telephone: 91‐33 – 2242 6885 Email:  accounts@dhanshreegroup.com  

 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Registered Office: 23, Brabourne Road, 6th Floor, Kolkata 700001.Tel: 33 – 2242 6885 

 
 
III. Other information: 

 
i) Reasons of loss or inadequate profits: During  the year 2014‐15  the  revenue  from operation has 

decreased as compared to last year. Further the net profit for the year is Rs. 857538.00 compared 
to Rs. 881690.00 in the previous year. 

ii) Steps taken or proposed to be taken for improvement: Various measures and suitable steps have 
been taken to for increasing the profits in the coming years. 

iii) Expected increase in productivity and profitability in measurable terms: The Company expects 
substantial increase in profitability after implementation of its necessary steps for improvement. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Job profile and his suitability He is responsible for operation and other functions of 
the Company. 

Remuneration proposed Rs. 6.00 lacs p.a. as per resolution. 
Comparative remuneration profile with respect 
to industry, size of the Company, profile of the 
position and person  

The Board is of the opinion that the proposed 
remuneration is commensurate with his role and 
responsibility as a Whole-time Director of the 
Company. 

Pecuniary relationship directly or indirectly 
with the Company or relationship with the 
managerial personnel, if any. 

No pecuniary relationship with the Company except 
managerial remuneration. 
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BOARD’S REPORT  
Dear Shareholders, 
 

Your Directors take pleasure in presenting the Thirty-first Annual Report together with the Audited Annual 
Accounts of your Company for the year ended March 31, 2015. 
           
 (Rs/Lakhs) 

Financial Results     FY 2014-15 FY 2013-14 

Particulars Amount Amount
i.     Gross Turnover 65.55 88.75

ii.     Other Income 19.30 18.08

iii.   Total Revenue 84.85 106.83
iv.    Earnings Before Interest, Depreciation, Taxation and Amortization 
(EBIDTA) 

12.82 12.54

v.     Finance Cost - - 
vi.   Depreciation 0.61 0.17
vii.  Profit before Taxation (PBT) 13.15 12.99
viii.  Tax including Deferred Tax  3.97 4.00
ix.    Profit after Taxation (PAT) 8.58 8.82
x.    Profit brought forward from previous year 155.39 146.57
xi.    Surplus in the Statement of Profit & Loss Account  
        (pursuant to scheme of arrangement) 

- - 

xii.  Transfer to general reserve (pursuant to scheme of arrangement) - - 
 

OPERATIONS: 
 

Your company has earned a Net Profit of Rs. 857538/- during the year compared to Rs. 881690/- in the 
previous year which is lower as compared to the last year. Further the revenue from operation is Rs. 
6555329/- during the year (previous year 8874530/-) which is lower than the previous year.  

LISTING OF EQUITY SHARES: 
 
The equity shares of the Company are listed with The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited and The Uttar 
Pradesh Stock Exchange Limited*.  

*(By virtue of SEBI Exit Order No. WTM/RKA/MRD/49/2015 dated 09.06.15; U.P. Stock Exchange is de-recognized 
as a Stock Exchange.) 

DIVIDEND 
 

Due to inadequate profit, your Directors consider it prudent not to recommend any dividend on the Equity 
Shares of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March 2015.     
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RESERVES 

There being no profits in the Company, no transfer was made to the reserves. 

DEPOSITS 
 

The Company has not accepted any deposit during the year under review. 
 

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
 

Pursuant to the Directors Responsibility Statement as referred to in section 134(3) (c) and 134(5) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, your Directors hereby confirm that: 
i) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards have been followed along 

with proper explanation relating to material departures; 
ii) The Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments 

and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period; 

iii) The Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records 
in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for 
preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 

iv) The Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and 
v) The Directors, have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the company and that such 

internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively. 
vi) The Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable 

laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 
 
MATERIAL CHANGES SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE SHEET DATE 

There are no material changes subsequent to the balance sheet date.  

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, TECHNOLOGY 
ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO 
 

Information related to conservation of energy, Research & Development, technology absorption, foreign 
exchange earnings and outgo as required under section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule8(3) 
of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 do not apply to the Company, hence not required to be furnished. 
 

PERSONNEL 
 
The particulars and information of the employees as required under Section 197(12)of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 
2014 has been set out as Annexure – ‘A’ to this Report, attached hereto. 
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DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 
 

i) Retirement by Rotation: 
Mr. Daulat Singh Surana (DIN 00313888), Director of the Company, pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 152(6) and other applicable provisions, of the Companies Act, 2013, retires by rotation at the 
ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible offered himself for re-appointment. 

 
ii) Appointment of Independent Women Director: 

Ms. Shilpa Agarwal (DIN 05316269) has been appointed as an Additional Director (Non Executive-
Independent Director) of the Company with effect from March 30, 2015 pursuant to Section 161 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions of the said Act. She has provided declaration of her 
independence as per Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013. 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, the 
aforesaid Director would hold the office of Directors upto the date of ensuing Annual General Meeting of 
the Company unless appointed as a Director of the Company by the Shareholders. Amongst other terms, 
Ms. Shilpa Agarwal, when confirmed by the Shareholders would no longer be required to retire by 
rotation in view of Section 149(13) of the Companies Act, 2013 and can hold the office for a consecutive 
period of five years as per Section 149(10) of the said Act and hence her appointment has been proposed 
accordingly. 

 
iii) Appointment of Whole time- Key Managerial Personnel (KMP): 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013,the 
Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 and Rule 8(5)(iii) of 
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 the Board has appointed the following personnel as the designated 
Whole time Key Managerial Personnel of the Company within the meaning of the said section : 
 
a) Mr. Daulat Singh Surana – Whole-time Director. 
b) Mr. Prabhu Shakti Swaroop Jain – Chief Financial Officer. 
 
There is no change in the Key Managerial Personnel during the year.  
 
None of the Directors of the Company as mentioned in item nos. (i), (ii) & (iii) are disqualified as per 
section 164(2) of the Companies Act, 2013. The Directors have also made necessary disclosures to the 
extent as required under provisions of section 184(1) & 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, as 
applicable. 

 
iv) Resignation of Directors 

Mr. Jai Kumar Surana & Mr. Kamal Kumar Surana Directors of the Company, have resigned from the 
Directorship of the Company w.e.f. 14.08.2015.Your Board took on record the valuable services rendered 
by them during their tenure as Directors of the Company. 
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) 
 

Your Company is not falling under the purview of section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant 
Rules made there under is not applicable for the time being . Thus the Board is not required to constitute the 
CSR Committee and nor has to comply with any of the provisions thereof. 
 

AUDITORS AND THEIR REPORTS 
 

(i) Statutory Auditor: 
The Statutory Auditor M/s. Barkha & Associates, Chartered Accountants, holds office upto the 
conclusion of the Annual General Meeting (AGM) to be held for the financial year 2016-17, subject to 
ratification by the shareholders in every AGM. Accordingly, the Board on recommendation of Audit 
committee has proposed for ratification of their appointment in the office of Statutory Auditors of the 
Company for the financial year 2015-16.  
 

The Notes to Accounts, as referred in the Auditors Report are self-explanatory and hence does not call 
for any further explanation. 

 

(ii) Secretarial Auditor: 
The Board has appointed Mr. Santosh Kumar Tibrewalla, Practising Company Secretary, as the 
Secretarial Auditor of the Company to carry out the Secretarial Audit for the year 2014-15 under the 
provisions of section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013. The report of the Secretarial Auditor in MR 3 is 
enclosed as Annexure - ‘B’ to this Board’s Report. 
 
 
Explanation to the Remarks by the Secretarial Auditor -  
 
Remarks : The Company has since complied to the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and the 
Listing Agreements except some of the clauses of Listing agreement and the appointment of Company 
Secretary as per the requirement of Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013 and hosting of website. 
 
Explanation : The Company has since initiated efforts for timely compliance of the clauses of Listing 
Agreement, appointment of suitable candidate at the affordable remuneration and hosting of website. 
 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR PREVENTION OF INSIDER TRADING 
 

In terms of the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 1992, your Company has already adopted 
the Code of Conduct for prevention of Insider Trading and the same is also placed on the Company’s 
website. Further, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 8 of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 
Regulations, 2015, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on May 26, 2015 have 
approved and adopted the code of practices and procedure for fair disclosure of Unpublished Price Sensitive 
Information and formulated the code of conduct of the Company. 
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DISCLOSURES AS PER APPLICABLE ACT: 
 

i) Related Party Transactions: 
The Company has not made any transaction with the related parties which are coming under the purview 
of Section 188 of the Act. Hence Form AOC 2 is not applicable. 
However, a statement on all related party transactions are provided in the notes to the financial 
statement.  
 

ii) Number of Board Meetings: 
The Board of Directors met 6 (six) times in the year 2014-15 on 27.05.2014, 14.08.2014, 14.11.2014, 
04.02.2015, 10.03.2015 & 30.03.2015. 

 
 

iii) Composition of Audit Committee: 
The Board has constituted the Audit Committee. Mr. Sandip Kumar Surana, Mr. Kamal Kumar Surana  
and Ms. Shilpa Agarwal are the Members of the Committee. Ms Agarwal is the Chairperson of the 
Committee.  

 

iv) Extracts of Annual Return: 
      The details forming part of the extract of the Annual Return in MGT-9 as provided under section 92(3)   

of the Companies Act, 2013 is enclosed as Annexure - ‘C’. 
 

v) Risk Analysis: 
The Company has in place a mechanism to inform the Board members about the Risk assessment and 
mitigation plans and periodical reviews to ensure that the critical risks are controlled by the executive 
management.  
 

vi) Internal Financial Control : 
The Company has in place adequate internal financial control as required under section 134(5) (e) of the 
Act. During the year such controls were tested with reference to financial statements and no reportable 
material weakness in the formulation or operations were observed. 
 

vii) Loans, Guarantees and Investments: 
During the year under review, your Company has not made any Loans or given any guarantee or 
provided any security hence no particulars of any loans, guarantees and investments are required to be 
entered in the register maintained by the Company for the purpose. 
 
 

viii) Post Balance Sheet events: 
There is no material changes in commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred 
since the end of the financial year 2014-15. 

 

ix) Subsidiaries, Associates or Joint Ventures:  
Your Company does not have any subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, during the year under 
review. 
 

x) Evaluation of the Board’s Performance: 
During the year under review, the Board, in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 has adopted a 
formal mechanism for evaluating its performance and as well as that of its Committees and individual 
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Directors, including the Chairman of the Board. The exercise was carried out through a structured 
evaluation process covering various aspects of the Boards functioning such as composition of the Board 
& Committees, experience & competencies, performance of specific duties & obligations, governance 
issues etc. Separate exercise was carried out to evaluate the performance of individual Directors 
including the Board, as a whole and the Chairman, who were evaluated on parameters such as their 
participation, contribution at the meetings and otherwise, independent judgments, safeguarding of 
minority shareholders interest etc. 
 
The evaluation of the Independent Directors was carried out by the entire Board and that of the 
Chairman and the Non-Independent Directors were carried out by the Independent Directors in their 
separate meeting. 
 

The Directors were satisfied with the evaluation results, which reflected the overall engagement of the 
Board and its Committees with the Company. 
 

xi) Nomination, Remuneration and Evaluation Policy: 
The Board has constituted the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Ms. Shilpa Agarwal is the 
Chairperson of the Committee.  
The Board has constituted the Nomination and Remuneration Committee with Mr. Sandeep Kumar 
Surana, Mr. Daulat Singh Surana and Ms. Shilpa Agarwal as the members of the Committee. Ms. Shilpa 
Agarwal is the Chairperson of the Committee.  
 

Evaluation Policy: 

The Company on recommendation of its Nomination & Remuneration Committee has laid down a 
Nomination, Remuneration and Evaluation Policy, in compliance with the provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder and the Listing Agreement made therein. This Policy is 
formulated to provide a framework and set standards in relation to the followings: 
 
a. Criteria for appointment and removal of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) and Senior 

Management Executives of the Company. 

b. Remuneration payable to the Directors, KMPs and Senior Management Executives. 

c. Evaluation of the performance of the Directors.  

d. Criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of a Director. 
 
 
 

xii) Vigil Mechanism (Whistle Blower Policy): 
Your Company has formulated a Whistle Blower Policy and employees of the Company are encouraged 
to escalate to the level of the Audit Committee any issue of concerns impacting and compromising with 
the interest of the Company and its stakeholders in any way. The Company is committed to adhere to 
highest possible standards of ethical, moral and legal business conduct and to open communication and 
to provide necessary safeguards for protection of employees from reprisals or victimisation, for whistle 
blowing in good faith.  
 
Details of establishment of the Vigil Mechanism have been uploaded on the Company’s website. 
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SIGNIFICANT & MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY REGULATOR OR COURTS OR 
TRIBUNALS IMPACTING GOING CONCERN STATUS AND COMPANIES OPERATIONS 
IN FUTURE 
 
There have been no significant & material orders passed by regulator / courts / tribunals impacting going 
concern status and Companies operations in future. 

 

APPRECIATION 
 

Your Directors take this opportunity to place on record their gratitude to the Central and State 
Governments, Bankers and Investors for their continuous support, cooperation and their valuable 
guidance to the Company and for their trust reposed in the Company’s management. The Directors also 
commend the continuing commitment and dedication of the employees at all levels and the Directors 
look forward to their continued support in future. 

 
 
 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
 
                Sd/-                                                 Sd/- 
Sandeep Kumar Surana  Daulat Singh Surana 
Director                          Whole – Time Director 
DIN: 00313985              DIN: 00313888 
 
Place: Kolkata 
Dated: 14.08.2015 
 
 



 
ANNEXURE - A TO THE DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

 

DETAILS PERTAINING TO REMUNERATION AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 
197(12) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH RULE 5(1) OF THE 
COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION OF MANAGERIAL 
PERSONNEL) RULES, 2014. 

i)  The percentage increase in remuneration of each Director, Chief Financial Officer and Company 
Secretary during the financial year 2014-15, the ratio of the remuneration of each Director to the 
median remuneration of the employees of the Company for the financial year 2014-15 and the 
comparison of remuneration of each Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) against the performance of the 
Company are as under: 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
Director/ 
KMP and 

Designation 

Remuneration of 
Director/ KMP 

for financial 
year 2014-15 
(Rs. in lacs) 

% increase in 
Remuneration 
in the financial 
year 2014-15 

Ratio of 
remuneration of 
each Director/ 

to median 
remuneration of 

employees 

Comparison of 
the 

Remuneration of 
the KMP against 
the performance 
of the Company 

 Directors are not paid any remuneration and no KMP 
is appointed during the financial year 2014-15   
 

N.A. N.A. 

 

ii) The median remuneration of employees of the Company during the financial year was Rs. 
324000/- 

iii) In the financial year, there was no decrease in the median remuneration of employees. 

iv) There were 2 permanent employees on the rolls of Company as on March 31, 2015. 

v) Relationship between average increase in remuneration and Company performance: the Profit 
Before Tax for the financial year ended March 31, 2015 decreased by 2.15% whereas there was no 
decrease in median remuneration. The average decrease in median remuneration was in line with the 
performance of the Company and partly on individual employee’s performance. 

vi) Comparison of remuneration of the Key Managerial Personnel against the performance of the 
Company: Since no Director is paid any remuneration and no KMP is appointed, hence it is not 
comparable.  

vii) Variations in the market capitalization of the Company, price earnings ratio as at the closing date 
of the current financial year and previous financial year and percentage increase or decrease in market 
quotations of the shares of the Company in comparison to the rate at which the company came out 
with the last public offer : 

 Closing Market Price per 
Share (Rs.)* Percen

tage 
Increa
se 

Price Earnings Ratio Market Capitalisation (Rs 
in Crores) 

 
As on 

31.03.2014 
As on 

31.03.2015 
As on 

31.03.2014 
As on 

31.03.2015 
As on 

31.03.2014 
As on 

31.03.2015 

CSE N.T N.T. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
JSE** N.T N.T. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

 

 



 

*N.T. denotes No Trading during the financial year. Accordingly other figures could not be derived. 

**By virtue of SEBI Exit Order No.WTM/RKA/MRD/49/2015 dated 9.6.2015, U.P. Stock Exchange is since 
de-recognised as a Stock Exchange. 

The Company has not made any Public Issue or Rights Issue of securities in the last 10 (ten) years, 
and therefore no comparison has been made of current share price with public offer price. 

The Company’s shares are presently listed on The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited. 

viii) Average percentage decrease made in the salaries of the employees other than the managerial 
personnel in the financial year 2014-15 was nil whereas the increase in the managerial remuneration 
for the same financial year was Nil. 

ix) The key parameters for the variable component of remuneration availed by the directors would be 
considered by the Board of Directors based on the recommendations of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee as per the Remuneration Policy for Directors and Senior Management 
Personnel. 

x) The ratio of the remuneration of the highest paid director to that of the employees who are not 
directors but receive remuneration in excess of the highest paid director during the year – Since no 
Director is paid any remuneration, hence it is not applicable. 

xi) It is hereby affirmed that the remuneration paid during the year ended 31st March, 2015 as per the 
Remuneration Policy of the Company. 
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Annexure - B 
 
SANTOSH  KUMAR TIBREWALLA          5A, N.C. DuttaSarani 
B.Com.(Hons.) LL.B., FCS.     (Formely Clive Ghat Street) 
Practising Company Secretary                     3rd Floor, Kolkata – 700 001 

             Phone : 3022-9082/ 40054842 
   email : santibrewalla@rediffmail.com 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No.9 of the Companies 
(Appointment and Remuneration Personnel) Rules, 2014] 

 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH, 2015 

 
To, 
The Members, 
Tunkai India Limited 
23, Brabourne Road, 
Kolkata – 700 001. 
 
I have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions 
and the adherence to good corporate practices by Tunkai India Limited (hereinafter called 
‘the Company’). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable 
basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing my opinion 
thereon. 
 
Based on my verification of the Tunkai India Limited’s books, papers, minute books, forms 
and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information 
provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the 
conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has, during the 
audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2015, generally complied with 
the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-
processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the 
reporting made hereinafter: 
 
I have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records 
maintained by Tunkai India Ltd. (‘the Company’) for the financial year ended on 31st March, 
2015, according to the provisions of: 
 
(i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder; 
(ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 (‘SCRA’) and the rules made thereunder; 
(iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder; (Not 

applicable to the Company during the Audit Period); 
(iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder 

to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External 
Commercial Borrowings; (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period) 

(v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India Act, 1992 (‘SEBI Act’):- 
(a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 
Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit 
Period); 
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(b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 
Regulations, 1992; 

 
(c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2009; (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit 
Period); 

 
(d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Employee Stock Option Scheme and 
Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999; (Not applicable to the Company 
during the Audit Period); 

 
(e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) 
Regulations, 2008 (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period); 
 
(f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share 
Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with 
client; 
 
(g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) 
Regulations, 2009 (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period); and 
 
(h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 
1998; (Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period); 

 
(vi) I have carried out requisite verification and also relied on the representation made by the 

Company and its officers for systems and mechanism framed by the Company for 
compliances under other applicable Acts, laws and Regulations to the Company, Internal 
Audit Report, Statutory Auditors Report, etc. The list of major head/groups of Acts, Laws 
and Regulations as applicable to the Company is given in Annexure I. 

 
I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following: 
 

(i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India (Not 
notified hence not applicable to the Company during the audit period). 

 
(ii) The Listing Agreements entered into by the Company with Calcutta Stock Exchange & 

Uttar Pradesh Stock Exchange; 
 
During the period under review the Company has generally complied with the provisions of 
the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above. 
 
 
I further report that - 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company is not constituted with proper balance of Executive 
Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the 
composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were 
carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act. 
 
Adequate notice is given to all Directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed 
notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and 
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obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and 
for meaningful participation at the meeting. 
 
Majority decision is carried through while the dissenting members’ views are captured and 
recorded as part of the minutes. 
 
I further report that, having regard to the compliance system prevailing in the Company 
and on examination of the relevant documents and records in pursuance thereof, on test-check 
basis, the Company has not complied with the following requirements applicable to it: 
 

a. Required number of Independent Directors has not been appointment in accordance 
with Section 149(6); 

b. The Company has neither in-house transfer facilities nor appointed a Share Registrar 
and Transfer Agent as required under clause 47 of the Listing Agreement ; 

c. The Company has not appointed Company Secretary as required under Section 203 of 
the Companies Act, 2013; 

d. The composition of the Audit Committee and Nomination & Remuneration 
Committee are not in accordance with Sections 177 & 178 of the Companies Act, 
2013 ; 

e. The Company has not provided e-Voting facilities to its shareholders in pursuance of 
Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 & Rule 20 of the Companies (Management 
and Administration) Rules, 2014 and Clause 35B of the Listing Agreement ; 

f. The Company has not hosted website in accordance with the Act / Listing Agreement. 
Hence, compliances / disclosures related to the website could not be made ;  

g. The Company did not published the quarterly/annual financial results in the 
newspapers in pursuance of Clause 41(VI) of the Listing Agreement ; 

h. Whole Time Director and Chief Financial Officer were not appointed as required 
under Section 203 of the Act. 
 

 
I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company 
commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure 
compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Place: Kolkata 
 
Date: 27.07.2015       Signature:                                                  Sd/- 
 

Name of Company Secretary    Santosh Kumar Tibrewalla 
          in practice :                
     

      FCS No. :                                                      3811 
 

      C P No. :                                                       3982 
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ANNEXURE - I 

List of Other applicable laws to the Company 

1. Income Tax Act, 1961; 
2. Minimum Wages Act, 1940; 
3. W.B. Profession Tax Act, 1979; 
4. West Bengal Shop & Establishment Act, 1964; 
5. West Bengal Fire & Emergency Services Act, 1950; 
6. Employment Exchange (Compulsory Notification of Vacancies) Act, 1959; 
7. Equal Remuneration Act, 1976; 
8. Environment Protection Act, 1986; 
9. Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980; 
10. Negotiable instruments Act, 1881; 
11. Information Technology Act, 2000, etc.  

 
 



Annexure ‐ C 
 

MGT‐9 
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 

  as on the financial year ended on 31st March, 2015. 
[Pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the 

Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014] 
 

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS 
 

i. 
 

CIN 
 

L45203WB1984PLC038013 

ii  Registration Date   26/09/1984 
iii  Name of the Company   Tunkai India Limited 

iv  Category / Sub‐Category of the 
Company 
 

Company Limited By Shares 
Indian Non‐Government Company 

 
v  Address of the Registered office of 

the company and contact details  
23, Brabourne Road, 6th  Floor, Kolkata – 700001 
Email‐ID: accounts@dhanshreegroup.com 
Telephone: 91‐33 – 2242 6885 

 
vi  Whether listed company  ‐ Yes/No    

 
Yes 

vii  Name, Address and Contact details 
of Registrar and transfer Agent, if 
any 

In house of the Company at 23, Brabourne 
Road, Kolkata – 700001 

 
 

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY. 
All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the 
company shall be stated:‐ 

Sl. 
No. 

Name and Description of 
main products/services 

NIC Code of the 
Product/service 

%to total turnover of the 
company 

1  Real Estate Construction  68100  100 
 

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES ‐ 
Sl. 
No. 

Name and 
Address Of the 
Company 

CIN/GLN Holding/ 
Subsidiary/ 
Associate 

% of 
shares 
held 

Applicable
Section 

1.  N.A.  N.A.        N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 

 
IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total 

Equity) 
i) Category‐wise Share Holding 

Category of 
Shareholders 

No. of Shares held at the 
beginning of the year 

No. of Shares held at the end of 
the year 

% 
Change 
during 
the 
year 

  Demat  Physica
l 

Total % of 
Total 
Shares 

Demat Physical Total  % of 
Total 
Shares 

 

A. Promoters 
(1) Indian 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



a) Individual 
/HUF 
b) Central 
Govt 
c) State Govt 
(s) 
d) Bodies 
Corp. 
e) Banks / FI 
f) Any 
Other…. 
 
 
Sub‐total (A) 
(1):‐ 
 
(2) Foreign 
a) NRIs – 
Individuals 
b) Other – 
Individuals 
c) Bodies 
Corp. 
d) Banks / FI 
e) Any 
Other…. 
 
Sub‐total (A) 
(2):‐ 
 
Total 
shareholding 
of Promoter 
(A) = 
(A)(1)+(A)(2) 

 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
344050 

 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

409400 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
344050 

 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 

409400 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
28.80 

 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 

34.27 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 

63.07 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63.07 
 
 
 
 
 

 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
344050 

 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

409400 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
344050 

 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 

409400 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

753450 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
28.80 

 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 

34.27 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 

63.07 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63.07 
 
 
 
 
 

 
0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 



B. Public 
Shareholdi
ng 

1. Institutions 
a) Mutual 

Funds 
b) Banks / FI 
c) Central 

Govt. 
d) State 

Govt(s) 
e) Venture 

Capital 
Funds 

f) Insurance 
Companies 

g) FIIs 
h) Foreign 

Venture 
Capital 
Funds 

i) Others 
(specify) 
 
Sub‐total 
(B)(1):‐ 
 

2. Non‐
Institutions 

a) Bodies 
Corp. 

(i) Indian 
(ii) Overseas 

 
b) Individuals 
(i) Individual 

shareholde
rs holding 
nominal 
share 
capital 
upto Rs. 1 
lakh. 
 

(ii)  Individual 
shareholde
rs holding 
nominal 
share 
capital in 
excess of 
Rs 1 lakh. 

 
 

c) Others 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 

       0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59700 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

254050 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

127350 
 
 
 

       0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59700 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

254050 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

127350 
 
 

 
     0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.00 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21.27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.66 
 
 
 

     0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 

      0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59700 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

254050 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

127350 
 
 
 

      0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

59700 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

254050 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

127350 
 
 
 

     0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.00 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21.27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.66 
 
 
 

     0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 

        0 



(Specify) 
 

Sub‐total 
(B)(2):‐ 
 
Total Public 
Shareholding 
(B)=(B)(1)+ 
(B)(2) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

36.93 
 
 
 
 
 

36.93 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 

441100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

36.93 
 
 
 
 
 

36.93 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C. Shares 
held by 
Custodian 
for GDRs    
& ADRs  

0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

Grand Total 
(A+B+C) 

 
0 
 

1194550 1194550 100 
 
0 
 

1194550 1194550 100 
 

0 
 

 
ii) Shareholding of Promoters 
 

Sl 
No. 

Shareholders Name  Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year 

Shareholding at the end of 
the year 

 

    No. of 
Shares 

% of 
total 
Shares 
of the 
compa
ny 

% of 
Share
s 
Pledg
ed/en
cumb
ered 
to 
total 
share
s 

No. of 
Shares 

% of total 
Shares of 
the 
company 

% of 
Shares 
Pledge
d/encu
mbere
d to 
total 
shares 

% 
cha
nge 
in 
shar
e 
hol
ding 
duri
ng 
the 
yea
r 

1  Ajit Kumar Surana  33400 2.80 0 33400 2.80 0 0 

2  Amit Kumar Surana  15000 1.26 0 15000 1.26 0 0 

3  Daulat Singh Surana  27100 2.27 0 27100 2.27 0 0 

4  Daulat Singh Surana  2000 0.17 0 2000 0.17 0 0 



HUF 
5  Deepa Surana  9000 0.75 0 9000 0.75 0 0 

6  Jai Kumar Surana   29500 2.47 0 29500 2.47 0 0 

7  Kamal Kumar Surana  53000 4.44 0 53000 4.44 0 0 

8  Kamal Kumar Surana 
HUF 

2000 0.17 0 2000 0.17 0 0 

9  Madhu Surana  44500 3.73 0 44500 3.73 0 0 

10  Naveen Kumar 
Surana 

5350 0.45 0 5350 0.45 0 0 

11  Pancham Kumar 
Surana 

39000 3.26 0 39000 3.26 0 0 

12  Premlata Surana  3000 0.25 0 3000 0.25 0 0 

13  Sandeep Kumar 
Surana 

43000 3.60 0 43000 3.60 0 0 

14  Snehlata Surana  22000 1.84 0 22000 1.84 0 0 

15  Vijay Laxmi Surana  16200 1.36 0 16200 1.36 0 0 

16  Deekay Properties 
Pvt. Ltd. 

9000 0.75 0 9000 0.75 0 0 

17  Dhan Daulat 
Holdings Ltd. 

339700 28.44 0 339700 28.44 0 0 

18  Decent Estates Pvt. 
Ltd. 

1000 0.08 0 1000 0.08 0 0 

19  Frindon Exports Pvt. 
Ltd. 

59700 5.00 0 59700 5.00 0 0 

 
iii) Change in Promoters’ Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change):  

Sl 
No. 

Name of the 
Promoters 

Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year 

Cumulative Shareholding 
during the year 

No. of 
Shares 

% of total 
Shares of the 
company 

 

No. of 
Shares 

 

% of total 
Shares of the 
company 

 

There was no change in the shareholding of the Promoters during the year. 

 
 

iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters 
and Holders of GDRs and ADRs): 

 
Sl 
No
. 

  Shareholding at the beginning 
of the year 

Cumulative Shareholding during 
the year 

  For Each of the Top 
10 Shareholders 

No. of Shares % of total 
Shares of the 
company 
 

No. of Shares 
 

% of total 
Shares of 
the 
company 
 

1  DREAM ESTATE & HOLDING PVT. LTD.
  At the beginning of 

the year 
59700 5.00% 59700  5.00%

  At the end of the 
year 

59700 5.00% 59700  5.00%



2  MAHAL CHAND SETHIA 
  At the beginning of 

the year 
20000 1.67% 20000  1.67%

  At the end of the 
year 

20000 1.67% 20000  1.67%

3  JAGDISH PRASAD PUROHIT
  At the beginning of 

the year 
15000 1.26% 15000  1.26%

  At the end of the 
year 

15000 1.26% 15000  1.26%

4  BALCHAND PUROHIT 
  At the beginning of 

the year 
15000 1.26% 15000  1.26%

  At the end of the 
year 

15000 1.26% 15000  1.26%

5  KAILASH PRASAD PUROHIT
  At the beginning of 

the year 
15000 1.26% 15000  1.26%

  At the end of the 
year 

15000 1.26% 15000  1.26%

6  BHAIRUDAN SURANA 
  At the beginning of 

the year 
11600 0.97% 11600  0.97%

  At the end of the 
year 

11600 0.97% 11600  0.97%

7  RAJENDRA PD. SONTHALIA
  At the beginning of 

the year 
10500 0.88% 10500  0.88%

  At the end of the 
year 

10500 0.88% 10500  0.88%

8  SHANTILAL SURANA 
  At the beginning of 

the year 
10100 0.85% 10100  0.85%

  At the end of the 
year 

10100 0.85% 10100  0.85%

9  KANWARLAL BOTHRA 
  At the beginning of 

the year 
10100 0.85% 10100  0.85%

  At the end of the 
year 

10100 0.85% 10100  0.85%

10  KAILASH PD. MORE 
  At the beginning of 

the year 
10050 0.84% 10050  0.84%

  At the end of the 
year 

10050 0.84% 10050  0.84%

 
 
 

v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel: 
 

Sl 
N
o. 

  Shareholding at the beginning 
of the year 

Cumulative Shareholding during 
the year 

  For Each of the 
Directors and KMP 

No. of Shares % of total 
Shares of the 
company 
 

No. of Shares 
 

% of total 
Shares of 
the 
company 
 



1.   Kamal Kumar 
Surana 
At the Beginning of 
the Year 
Transfer 
At the end of the 
year 

 
 

55000 
 

 
 

4.61 
 

 
 
 
‐ 

55000 

 
 
 
‐ 

4.61 
 

2.  Daulat Singh 
Surana 
At the Beginning of 
the Year 
Transfer 
At the end of the 
year 

 
 

29100 

 
 

2.44 

 
 
 
‐ 

29100 

 
 
 
‐ 

2.44 

3.  Jai Kumar Surana 
At the Beginning of 
the Year 
Transfer 
At the end of the 
year 

 
29500 

 
2.47 

 
 
‐ 

29500 

 
 
‐ 

29500 

4.  Sandeep Kumar 
Surana 
At the Beginning of 
the Year 
Transfer 
At the end of the 
year 

 
 

43000 

 
 

3.60 

 
 
 
‐ 

43000 

 
 
 
‐ 

3.60 
 

 
 

V. INDEBTEDNESS 
Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for 
payment 
 

  Secured Loans 
excluding 
deposits 

Unsecured 
Loans 

Deposit  Total 
Indebtedness 

Indebtedness at the 
beginning of the financial 
year 
i) Principal Amount 
ii) Interest due but not 

paid 
iii) Interest accrued but 

not due 
 

 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 

 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 

 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 

 
 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 

Total (i+ii+iii)  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
Change in Indebtedness 
during the financial year 

• Addition 
• Reduction 

 

 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
 

Nil 
Nil 
 

 
 

Nil 
Nil 

Net Change  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
Indebtedness at the end 
of the financial year 
i) Principal Amount 
ii) Interest due but not 

paid 

 
 

Nil 
 

 
 

Nil 
 

 
 

Nil 
 

 
 
 

Nil 
 



iii) Interest accrued but 
not due 

 

Nil
 

Nil 

Nil
 

Nil 

Nil
 

Nil 

Nil 
 

Nil 

Total (i+ii+iii)  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
 
 
 
 
 

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 
 
A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole‐time Directors and/or Manager: 

 
Sl 
No. 

Particulars of Remuneration  Name of MD/WTD/Manager  Total 
Amount

      ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
1  Gross salary 

(a) Salary as per provisions 
contained in section 
17(1) of the Income‐tax 
Act, 1961 

(b) Value of perquisites u/s 
17(2) Income‐tax Act, 
1961 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary 
under section 17(3) 
Income‐tax Act, 1961 

   
 
 

NIL 
 
 
 

NIL 
 
 

NIL 

 
 
 

NIL 
 
 
 

NIL 
 
 

NIL 

 
 
 

NIL 
 
 
 

NIL 
 
 

NIL 

 
 
 

NIL 
 
 
 

NIL 
 
 

NIL 
2  Stock Option    NIL  NIL  NIL  NIL 
3  Sweat Equity    NIL  NIL  NIL  NIL 
4  Commission 

‐ as % of profit 
‐ others, specify............. 

NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

 
NIL 
NIL 

NIL 
NIL 

5  Others, please specify    NIL  NIL  NIL  NIL 
  Total (A)  NIL NIL NIL  NIL
  Ceiling as per the Act           

 
B. Remuneration to other directors:  

Sl 
No. 

Particulars of Remuneration  Name of Directors  Total 
Amou
nt 

      ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
1  Independent Directors 

• Fee for attending 
board / committee 

• Commission 
• Others, please specify 

 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

  Total (1)  Nil Nil Nil Nil  Nil
2  Other Non‐Executive Directors 

• Fee for attending 
board / committee 

• Commission 
• Others, please specify 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 

 
Nil 
 

Nil 
Nil 



 
  Total (2)  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
  Total (B)=(1+2)  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
  Total Managerial 

Remuneration 
Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 

  Overall Ceiling as per the Act  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
 
 
 

C. REMUNERATION  TO  KEY  MANAGERIAL  PERSONNEL  OTHER  THAN 
MD/MANAGER/WTD 

Sl 
No. 

Particulars of Remuneration  Name of Directors 

      ‐  ‐  ‐ 
1  Gross salary 

(a) Salary as per 
provisions contained in 
section 17(1) of the 
Income‐tax Act, 1961 

(b) Value of perquisites 
u/s 17(2) Income‐tax 
Act, 1961 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary 
under section 17(3) 
Income‐tax Act, 1961 

 
Nil 
 
 
 

Nil 
 
 

Nil 
 

 
Nil 
 
 
 

Nil 
 
 

Nil 
 

 
Nil 
 
 
 

Nil 
 
 

Nil 
 

 
Nil 
 
 
 

Nil 
 
 

Nil 
 

2  Stock Option  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
3  Sweat Equity  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
4  Commission 

‐ as % of profit 
‐ others, specify............. 

Nil Nil Nil  Nil

5  Others, please specify  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 
  Total  Nil Nil Nil  Nil

 
VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES: 

 
 

Type  Section of  the 
Companies 
Act 

Brief
Description 

Details  of 
Penalty 
/Punishment/ 
Compounding 
fees imposed 

Authority  [RD 
/  NCLT  / 
COURT] 

Appeal
made,  if 
any(give 
Details) 

A. COMPANY 
Penalty  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 
Punishment  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 
Compounding  N.A.  N.A. N.A. N.A.  N.A.
B. DIRECTORS 
Penalty  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 
Punishment  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 
Compounding  N.A.  N.A. N.A. N.A.  N.A.
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT 
Penalty  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 
Punishment  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  N.A. 
Compounding  N.A.  N.A. N.A. N.A.  N.A.
           



Form No. AOC-2 
 

(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3)of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the 
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014) 

 
 
Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company 
with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 
including certain arms length transactions under third proviso thereto  
 

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm’s length basis: NIL  
 

(a) Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship: NA  
 

(b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions: NA  
 

(c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions: NA 
 

(d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including the value, if any: 
NA  

 
(e) Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions: NA  

 
(f) date(s) of approval by the Board: NA  

 
(g) Amount paid as advances, if any: NA  

 
(h) Date on which the special resolution was passed in general meeting as required under first 

proviso to section 188: NA  
 

2. Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm’s length basis: 
NA 
 
(a) Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship: NA  
 
(b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions: NA  
 
(c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions: NA  
 
(d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including the value, if any: 
NA  
 
(e) Date(s) of approval by the Board, if any: NA  
 
(f) Amount paid as advances, if any: NA  

 

 

                                                   For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

                                                 Sandeep Kumar Surana               Daulat Singh Surana 
                                                 Director                               Whole-Time Director 

                                                       DIN: 00313985                   DIN: 00313888 
 
Place: Kolkata 
Dated: 14.08.2015 

                                                                                                                                                                                       






























